

Mobile Integrated Healthcare Advisory Committee

A subcommittee of the Indiana EMS Commission

Date: December 9, 2022 Time: 10:00 a.m. EST Location: MADE Facility

1610 Reeves Rd Plainfield, IN 46168

As well as via Microsoft Teams online

Members present: Dr. Eric Yazel, State EMS Medical

Director Kraig Kinney, State EMS Director

Paul Miller – MIH CP Program Director

Shane Hardwick – MIH-CP Provider

Andy VanZee – IHA

Members present

via teams (virtual): Chad Owen – Non municipal EMS MIH CP program

Allison Taylor – FSSA

Keith Mason – Insurance Industry Representative (joined after the meeting started)

Nate Metz – Indiana Emergency Medical Services Association (joined after the meeting started)

Other Present: Brittany Fortinberry, Robin Stump other staff members, and EMS Community members.

Absent Members: Dr. Lindsay Weaver, Steve Davison, and Laura Schwab-Reese.

MEMBERSHIP

Dr. Eric Yazel, State EMS Medical Director

Kraig Kinney, State EMS Director

Vacant, EMS Medical Director Representative

Chief Paul Miller, MIH-CP Program Director

Chief Steve Davison, Municipal MIH-CP Program

Chad Owen, Non-municipal MIH-CP Program

Laura Schwab-Reese, PhD College/University

Shane Hardwick, MIH-CP Provider

Dr. Jennifer Sullivan, FSSA Representative

Keith Mason, Insurance Industry Representative

Dr. Lindsay Weaver, Indiana State Department of Health Representative

Andy VanZee, Indiana Hospital Association Representative

Nate Metz, Indiana Emergency Medical Services Association

Chief Jarrod Sights, Indiana Fire Chiefs Association

Roll Call

Director Kinney welcomed everyone, and Robin Stump called roll and announced there was quorum present at the time of roll call.

Adoption of Minutes

Director Kinney asked if there were any corrections to the minutes from August, 2022 and Summary of October 2022.

A motion was made by Paul Miller to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Jarrod Sights. Roll call vote taken:

Dr. Yazel <u>Yes</u>
Chad Owen <u>Yes</u>
Andy VanZee <u>Yes</u>
Director Kinney <u>Yes</u>
Shane Hardwick <u>Yes</u>
Nate Metz <u>Yes</u>
Jarrod Sights <u>Yes</u>

The motion passed. Minutes were adopted.

Reports

Director Kinney thanked Brittany for her service during her time as the Mobile Integrated Health Coordinator. Talked briefly about the Public Health initiative from the Governor's office.

Dr. Yazel thanked Brittany for her service. EMS and MIH are growing and have the attention of the legislators.

Program Overview

Maritt Peterson from Pinnacle Treatment Centers gave a program overview. The program is for psychiatric issues, addiction and substance abuse disorders. They are currently in Merrillville and Martinsville Indiana.

Old Business

- Discussion of vacant board positions Director Kinney opened the discussion about the vacant positions.
 - o EMS medical director- Since Dr. Yazel is now the State Medical director it leaves this position opened and will take suggestions or if anyone is interested let Kinney know.
 - o MIH-CP patient suggested removing this position due to the level of difficulty in finding someone to participate. Will take to the Commission.

New Business

Director Kinney reviewed the application and the information that is being collected.. Kinney gave an overview of the pending applications: Clarksville Fire Department, Green County Ambulance Service, Heartland Ambulance, Posey County EMS, and Westfield Fire Department.

A motion was made by Paul Miller to recommend approval all four MIH programs to the EMS Commission. The motion was seconded by Jarrod Sights. Roll call vote taken:

Dr. Yazel Abstain
Chad Owen Yes
Andy VanZee Yes
Director Kinney Yes
Shane Hardwick Yes
Nate Metz Yes
Jarrod Sights Yes

Shane Hardwick Yes

The motion passed. All application are recommended for approved by the EMS Commission.

Dr. Mary Reilly and Lindsay Baywol went over an FSSA survey that will allow the agency to collect information on MIH and potential billing by FSSA for MIH activity.

The next Mobile Integrated Health Committee meeting will be February 10, 2023, at 10am. Location will be at MADE.

Director Kinney adjourned the meeting by consensus at 11:30am.